than line of duty, who leaves the fire or rescue squad service because of this 
disability and who has at least 10 years of service with the pension fund, may 
be permitted to continue making a monthly contribution of five dollars ($5.00) 
to the fund until he has paid into the fund the sum of one thousand two hundred 
dollars ($1,200). The member shall upon attaining the age of fifty-five years be 
entitled to receive a pension as provided by this section. All applications for 
disability are subject to the approval of the board who may appoint physicians 
to examine and evaluate the disabled member prior to approval of his applica-

[...]

annexation is unable to perform as a fireman of any status, and if the member 
has at least 10 years of service with the pension fund, may be permitted to 
continue making a monthly contribution of five dollars ($5.00) to the fund until 
he has paid into the fund the sum of one thousand two hundred dollars ($1,200). 
The member upon attaining the age of 55 years and completion of such 
contributions shall be entitled to receive a pension as provided by this section. 
Any application to make monthly contributions under this section shall be 
subject to a finding of eligibility by the Board of Trustees upon application of

[...]

thousand dollars ($20,000) payable monthly and an expense allowance of seven 
hundred dollars ($700.00) per month. The President Pro Tempore of the 
Senate, the Speaker Pro Tempore of the House, the minority leader in the 
House, and the majority and minority leader in the Senate shall each be paid 
an annual salary of nine thousand five hundred forty dollars ($9,540), payable 
monthly, and an expense allowance of two hundred fifty-three dollars ($253.00) 
per month. 

(b) Every other member of the General Assembly shall receive increases in 
annual salary and expense allowances only to the extent of and in the 
percentage equal to those received by employees of the State as general 
across-the-board pay increases, effective upon convening of the next regular 
session of the General Assembly after enactment of such percentage increase. 
Accordingly, upon convening of the 1985 Regular Session of the General 

Assembly, every other member of the General Assembly shall be paid an 
annual salary of seven thousand six hundred thirty-two dollars ($7,632), pay- 
able monthly, and an expense allowance of one hundred ninety dollars 
($190.00) per month. 

(c) The salary and expense allowances provided in this section are in addi- 
tion to any per diem compensation and any subsistence and travel allowance

[...]

lar Session) Death benefit. 

The designated beneficiary of a member who dies while in service after 
completing one year of creditable service shall receive a lump-sum payment of 
an amount equal to the deceased member’s highest annual salary, to a maxi- 
mum of fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000). For purposes of this death benefit 
“in service” means currently serving as a member of the North Carolina 
General Assembly. (1983, c. 761, s. 238.) 

Editor’s Note. — Session Laws 1983, c. 761, 120-4.18 are effective upon ratification (July 
s. 240, provides that §§ 120-4.19 through 15, 1983).

[...]

859, s. 97, contains a 
Commission.” severability clause. 

ARTICLE 8. 

Elected Officers. 

§ 120-37. Elected officers; salaries; staff. 

(c) The principal clerks shall be full-time officers. Each principal clerk shall 
be paid an annual salary of twenty-seven thousand twelve dollars ($27,012), 
payable monthly. The Legislative Services Commission shall review the salary 
of the principal clerks prior to submission of the proposed operating budget of 
the General Assembly to the Governor and Advisory Budget Commission and 
shall make appropriate recommendations for changes in those salaries.